

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

WILLIAM MCGILL, Individually and on)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)

) No. 1:15-cv-00217-TWP-DKL

v.)

RALPH HAKE, DAVID F. MELCHER, JOHN)
J. HAMRE, PAUL J. KERN, HERMAN E.)
BULLS, PATRICK MOORE, MARK L.)
REUSS, ROBERT DAVID YOST, BILLIE I.)
WILLIAMSON, HARRIS CORPORATION,)
and HARRIS COMMUNICATION)
SOLUTIONS (INDIANA), INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION 2

III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 8

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED..... 10

 A. The Role of the Court 10

 B. The Settlement Is Within The Range Of Possible Approval 11

 C. The Proposed Plan of Class Notice Is Reasonable and Comports With Due
 Process Requirements 14

 D. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified..... 15

 1. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 15

 a. The Numerosity Requirement Is Satisfied 15

 b. The Commonality Requirement Is Satisfied..... 16

 c. The Typicality Requirement Is Satisfied 16

 d. The Adequacy Requirement Is Satisfied..... 17

 2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied..... 18

 E. Proposed Schedule of Events..... 20

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 14-1214 DOC(ANx), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156227 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2014).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	10, 11, 14
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	15
<i>Brown v. Brewer</i> , No. CV 06-3731-GHK, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60863 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2010).....	12
<i>In re China Intelligent Lighting & Elecs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 11-2768 PSG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155091 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kas v. Fin. Gen. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Koerner v. Copenhaver</i> , No. 12-1091, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155783 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014)	13
<i>Langendorf v. Conseco Senior Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-3914, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2009)	15, 16
<i>Langendorf v. Conseco Senior Health Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-3914, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131291 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2009)	19
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Nichting v. DPL Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-141, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76739 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2011).....	12

<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 1493, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12741 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012).....	10
<i>Podesta v. Calumet Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 78 C 1005, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17847 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 1978).....	13
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , No. 09-CV-1099 (DMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	12
<i>St. Louis Police Ret. Sys. v. Severson</i> , No. 12-CV-5086, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152392 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 15961, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 53 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998).....	12
<i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 3750-VCL, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2009).....	9
Other Authorities	
1 J. McLaughlin, <i>Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> § 4.8 (3d ed. 2006)	16
6A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> § 1522 (2d ed. 1990).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 14, 18
